(57)  15.62  847  14.99  (35)

2022

- Asset  32  15.34  484  14.72  (20)

- Liability  6  14.60  85  14.73  1

 38 15.22  569  14.72 (  19)

2021

- Asset  20  14.97  294  14.71 (5)

- Liability  -*   14.66  7  14.77 -*

 20  14.96  301  14.71 (5)

 At year end options were:

At year end outstanding foreign creditors were:

*Less than R1 million

64 65

All cash flow hedges of the expected future purchases in FY2022 were assessed to be highly effective. At the reporting date no
hedge or portion thereof were considered to be ineffective. As a result as at 2 April 2022, a net unrealised gain of R161 million.

The amounts retained in OCI at 2 April 2022 are expected to mature and affect the statement of profit or loss in FY2022. The
expected maturity of the group’s foreign currency commitments are as follows:

The group’s sensitivity to a movement in exchange rates related to the forward exchange contracts held as well as the
outstanding foreign creditor over the financial year and its related impact on profit and equity is presented in the table below:

Group and Company Group and Company

Profit
before tax

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit

before tax

Other
comprehensive

income

R’m 2022 2022 2021 2021

Rate variance - US$

Forward exchange contracts
accounted for as hedges +10% - 206 - 226

-10% - (206) - (226)

Synthetic forward exchange
contracts accounted for as hedges +10% - 251 - 267

-10% - (251) - (267)

Options +10% 126 - 88 -

-10% (126) - (88) -

Foreign trade creditors at year end +10% 57 - 30 -

-10% (57) - (30) -

Total +10% 183   457 118 493

-10% (183)  (457) (118) (493)

Group and Company
US$’m  On demand

 Less than
three months

 Three months
to one year

 One to
five years  Total

2022

Forward exchange contracts accounted for
as hedges - (67) (69) -  (136)

Options - 23 62 -  85

Synthetic forward exchange contracts
accounted for as hedges - (46) (124) -  (170)

Foreign trade creditors at year end - 37 - - 37

 -   (53)  (131) -  (184)

2021

Forward exchange contracts accounted for
as hedges  -  (72)  (69)  -  (141)

Options  -  12  45  -  57

Synthetic forward exchange contracts
accounted for as hedges  (55)  (23)  (90)  -  (168)

Foreign trade creditors at year end  -  20  -  -  20

 (55)  (63)  (114)  -  (232)

19.7 Credit risk management
Credit risk is concentrated principally in periodic short-term cash investments, in trade receivables, long-term receivables
and loans to consolidated entities. The group deposits short-term cash surpluses only with major banks of high quality
credit standing. The granting of credit to trade debtors is controlled with statistical scoring models and performance
parameters which are reviewed on a regular basis. The maximum exposure in respect of trade receivables and the group’s risk
management policies regarding trade receivables are disclosed in note 9.

The credit risk assessment of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired are performed regularly with reference to

[…]

Financial assets Credit risk assessment Key considerations

Long-term receivables
and other investments

 Low The long-term receivables have been assessed as low as the group
has a well established credit policy under which each individual
is assessed for creditworthiness based on information provided
(both by the applicant and credit bureau data), statistical scoring
models, performance data and an assessment of affordability.
Credit exposure per individual is reviewed regularly and adjusted
accordingly if required

Trade and other
receivables

 Low Refer to Note 9

Derivative financial
instruments

 Low The group limits its exposure to credit risk through dealing with well-
established financial institutions with high credit standings, and thus
management does not expect any counterparty to fail to meet its
obligations.Cash and cash

equivalents
 Low

The analysis below details the group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the interest rate charged to debtors and its
effect on income for the year.

At 02 April 2022 the group did not consider there to be any significant concentration of credit risk for which it had not
adequately provided.

Group Company

R’m 2022 2021 2022 2021

Rate variance +1% 20   19 20   19

-1% (20) (19) (20) (19)

Group Company

R’m 2022 2021 2022 2021

Rate variance +2% 41 38 40 38

-2% (41) (38) (40) (38)

Further analysis below details the group’s sensitivity to a 2% increase and decrease in the interest rate charged to debtors and
its effect on income for FY2022.

^(Decrease)/Increase

66 67

19.8 Liquidity management
The group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and by continuously monitoring forecast
and actual cash flows. The group has significant cash reserves and minimal borrowings which enable it to borrow funds
externally should it require to do so to meet any working capital or possible expansion requirements. As a consequence
banking legislation which requires fees to be paid relative to the size of the facility, the group has only entered into limited loan
facility arrangements to the extent that fees are not payable. The year end position was a follows: